OPINION

(OLEC 95-3)

January 24, 1995

QUESTION PRESENTED:

Is a member of the General Assembly who does not run for re-election or resigns from office required to file a statement of financial interest for the last year or partial year in office?

DISCUSSION:

KRS 6.781 provides " the following individuals shall file a sworn statement of financial interests with the commission:


(1)
Members of the General Assembly;


(2)
All candidates and nominees for election to the General Assembly; and


(3)
Major management personnel in the legislative branch of state government, including the director, deputy directors, and assistant directors of the Legislative Research Commission."


KRS 6.784 provides exceptions to the financial disclosure requirements as follows: "KRS 6.781 to 6.794 do not require the disclosure of financial information concerning the following:


(1)
A spouse separated from a filer;


(2)
A former spouse of a filer;


(3)
A gift or loan to or from a family member;


(4)
A campaign contribution permitted and reported pursuant to KRS Chapter 121 or 121A; or


(5)
A gift or loan from a wholly-owned family business."


KRS 6.793 provides that "the statement of financial interests required by KRS 6.781 shall be filed with the commission for the preceding calendar year by no later than February 15 of each year, complete through December 31 of the preceding year."
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The requirement that members of the General Assembly file sworn statements of financial interests arises as a direct result of legislative service and covers that period of time during which such service took place.  The fact that a legislator resigns from office or choses not to run for re-election would not relieve him/her from filing a financial disclosure statement for his/her last partial or full year in office.


The exceptions to the financial disclosure requirements outlined in 6.784 do not provide an exclusion for legislators in their final year of legislative service.


Statements of financial interests are an important component of the Legislative Ethics Code and are designed to enhance public confidence in the integrity of members of the General Assembly.   These statements are required by the Code to cover the entire period of a legislator's tenure so that the public will have an accurate and complete statement of financial interests during that period.


A contrary conclusion would require the Commission to find that the final year or partial year of a legislator's service was excluded from the financial disclosure requirements and such a conclusion is not consistent with the Code as written.

OPINION:

Statements of financial disclosure must be filled by members of the General Assembly who do not seek re-election or resign from office for the final year or partial year of elected service.

